
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

DESIGN PROXIMITY COUPLER FED ANTENNA 
WITH DEFECTED GROUND STRUCTURE (DGS) 

MUSFIRAH BINTIHILMI 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 

of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science (Telecommunication and Information 
Engineering) 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

January 2013 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

First of all, praise to Allah for the goods and bless me along to complete this 

Master Project. I would like to thank all my lecturers involved especially my 

supervisor for their guidance as the approval notification for me to undergo my 

Master Project in Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM). Next, I would like to express 

my deepest gratitude to my colleagues for their continuous help, support, and 

guidance throughout this course in order to complete my project. I would also like to 

take this opportunity to thank again my supervisor Associated Professor Dr Mohd 

Tarmizi Ali whom had actually provided me with all the valuable, precious 

information to complete this report. Finally yet importantly, I would like to thank all 

for providing me a full cooperation whether direct or indirectly to me while 

undergoing this Master Project. 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

The use of defected ground structure (DGS) to enhance performance of the 

antenna has been very popular nowadays. One of the advantages adding a DGS slot 

shaped on the ground plane of the antenna is for antenna reduction size. Since the 

radio frequency (RF) devices are getting smaller and smaller in this era technology, 

an antenna with DGS is designed in order to meet the tininess requirements of RF 

devices. This project presents the design of a proximity coupler fed antenna with 

DGS that were simulated on Computer Simulation Technology (CST) Microwave 

Studio Software and fabricated on Taconic substrate. Initially, a single patch antenna 

is designed using proximity coupler fed technique. Then, the experimental 

investigations have been carried out on a single patch antenna that has been added 

with a DGS. In order to reduce size of the antenna, an arrow head shaped DGS is 

used in the ground plane. The DGS shaped was achieved by applying parameter 

analysis in the design process. Analysis has been done to compare between the 

simulation and the measurement result for antenna with and without DGS. It was 

found that about 59.3% of antenna size has been reduced. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE 

TITLE PAGE i 

APPROVAL ii 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv 

ABSTRACT v 

TABLE OF CONTENTS viii 

LIST OF TABLES ix 

LIST OF FIGURES x 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Objectives 1 

1.2 Problem Statement 1 

1.3 Scope Of Work 2 

1.4 Methodology 2 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction to Wireless Local Area Network (WLAN) 4 

2.2 Antenna Theory 4 

2.2.1 Radiation Pattern 5 

2.2.2 Directivity 7 

2.2.3 Gain 8 

2.2.4 Frequency Bandwidth 8 

2.3 Microstrip Antenna 9 

VI 



2.3.1 Feeding Method 

2.4 Defected Ground Structures (DGS) 

2.5 Types of Antenna with Defected Ground Structure 

(DGS) Reviewed 

2.5.1 V-slotDGS 

2.5.2 Arc shaped 

2.5.3 Dumbbell with Circular Head Shaped 

2.5.4 Spiral-shaped DGS 

2.5.5 Dumbbell-shaped DGS 

2.5.6 Dot-shaped DGS 

2.5.7 Ring-shaped DGS 

2.5.8 Koch-shaped DGS 

2.5.9 H-shaped DGS 

2.5.10 Square-shaped DGS 

10 

11 

11 

11 

12 

13 

13 

14 

15 

16 

16 

17 

18 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Antenna Design 19 

3.1.1 Antenna without DGS 19 

3.1.1.1 Alteration of the patch 21 

3.1.2 Antenna with DGS 21 

3.1.2.1 Vertical rectangular 22 

3.1.2.2 Squares 22 

3.1.2.3 Circles 23 

3.1.2.4 Dumbbell 24 

3.1.2.5 Dumbbell, circle head 24 

3.1.2.6 Dumbbell, arrow head 25 

3.1.3 Optimal Dimensions of Antenna without DGS 26 

3.1.4 Optimal Dimensions of Antenna with DGS 26 

3.2 Fabrication 27 

3.3 Measurement Setup 29 

VII 


