UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN PROXIMITY COUPLER FED ANTENNA WITH DEFECTED GROUND STRUCTURE (DGS)

MUSFIRAH BINTI HILMI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Telecommunication and Information Engineering)

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

January 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, praise to Allah for the goods and bless me along to complete this Master Project. I would like to thank all my lecturers involved especially my supervisor for their guidance as the approval notification for me to undergo my Master Project in Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM). Next, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my colleagues for their continuous help, support, and guidance throughout this course in order to complete my project. I would also like to take this opportunity to thank again my supervisor Associated Professor Dr Mohd Tarmizi Ali whom had actually provided me with all the valuable, precious information to complete this report. Finally yet importantly, I would like to thank all for providing me a full cooperation whether direct or indirectly to me while undergoing this Master Project.

ABSTRACT

The use of defected ground structure (DGS) to enhance performance of the antenna has been very popular nowadays. One of the advantages adding a DGS slot shaped on the ground plane of the antenna is for antenna reduction size. Since the radio frequency (RF) devices are getting smaller and smaller in this era technology, an antenna with DGS is designed in order to meet the tininess requirements of RF devices. This project presents the design of a proximity coupler fed antenna with DGS that were simulated on Computer Simulation Technology (CST) Microwave Studio Software and fabricated on Taconic substrate. Initially, a single patch antenna is designed using proximity coupler fed technique. Then, the experimental investigations have been carried out on a single patch antenna that has been added with a DGS. In order to reduce size of the antenna, an arrow head shaped DGS is used in the ground plane. The DGS shaped was achieved by applying parameter analysis in the design process. Analysis has been done to compare between the simulation and the measurement result for antenna with and without DGS. It was found that about 59.3% of antenna size has been reduced.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	TITLE PAGE	i
	APPROVAL	ii
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABSTRACT	v
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
	LIST OF TABLES	ix
	LIST OF FIGURES	Х
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Objectives	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	1
	1.3 Scope Of Work	2
	1.4 Methodology	2
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Introduction to Wireless Local Area Network (WLAN)	4
	2.2 Antenna Theory	4
	2.2.1 Radiation Pattern	5
	2.2.2 Directivity	7
	2.2.3 Gain	8
	2.2.4 Frequency Bandwidth	8
	2.3 Microstrip Antenna	9

	2.3.1 Feeding Method	10
	2.4 Defected Ground Structures (DGS)	11
	2.5 Types of Antenna with Defected Ground Structure	
	(DGS) Reviewed	11
	2.5.1 V-slot DGS	11
	2.5.2 Arc shaped	12
	2.5.3 Dumbbell with Circular Head Shaped	13
	2.5.4 Spiral-shaped DGS	13
	2.5.5 Dumbbell-shaped DGS	14
	2.5.6 Dot-shaped DGS	15
	2.5.7 Ring-shaped DGS	16
	2.5.8 Koch-shaped DGS	16
	2.5.9 H-shaped DGS	17
	2.5.10 Square-shaped DGS	18
3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Antenna Design	19
	3.1 Antenna Design 3.1.1 Antenna without DGS	19 19
	_	
	3.1.1 Antenna without DGS	19
	3.1.1 Antenna without DGS3.1.1.1 Alteration of the patch	19 21
	3.1.1 Antenna without DGS3.1.1.1 Alteration of the patch3.1.2 Antenna with DGS	19 21 21
	 3.1.1 Antenna without DGS 3.1.1.1 Alteration of the patch 3.1.2 Antenna with DGS 3.1.2.1 Vertical rectangular 	19 21 21 22
	 3.1.1 Antenna without DGS 3.1.1.1 Alteration of the patch 3.1.2 Antenna with DGS 3.1.2.1 Vertical rectangular 3.1.2.2 Squares 	19 21 21 22 22
	 3.1.1 Antenna without DGS 3.1.1.1 Alteration of the patch 3.1.2 Antenna with DGS 3.1.2.1 Vertical rectangular 3.1.2.2 Squares 3.1.2.3 Circles 	19 21 21 22 22 23
	 3.1.1 Antenna without DGS 3.1.1.1 Alteration of the patch 3.1.2 Antenna with DGS 3.1.2.1 Vertical rectangular 3.1.2.2 Squares 3.1.2.3 Circles 3.1.2.4 Dumbbell 	19 21 21 22 22 23 24
	 3.1.1 Antenna without DGS 3.1.1.1 Alteration of the patch 3.1.2 Antenna with DGS 3.1.2.1 Vertical rectangular 3.1.2.2 Squares 3.1.2.3 Circles 3.1.2.4 Dumbbell 3.1.2.5 Dumbbell, circle head 	19 21 21 22 22 23 24 24
	3.1.1 Antenna without DGS 3.1.1.1 Alteration of the patch 3.1.2 Antenna with DGS 3.1.2.1 Vertical rectangular 3.1.2.2 Squares 3.1.2.3 Circles 3.1.2.4 Dumbbell 3.1.2.5 Dumbbell, circle head 3.1.2.6 Dumbbell, arrow head	19 21 21 22 22 23 24 24 25
	 3.1.1 Antenna without DGS 3.1.1.1 Alteration of the patch 3.1.2 Antenna with DGS 3.1.2.1 Vertical rectangular 3.1.2.2 Squares 3.1.2.3 Circles 3.1.2.4 Dumbbell 3.1.2.5 Dumbbell, circle head 3.1.2.6 Dumbbell, arrow head 3.1.3 Optimal Dimensions of Antenna without DGS 	19 21 21 22 22 23 24 24 25 26